

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No.3227 of 2024

Rafiq Mohammed Sayyed & Ors. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr GL Thonge, for the applicants.

Mr Swapnil S Pednekar, APP, for the respondent / State.

Mr Pradish Suvarna, for the intervenor.

API Bharat Darade, Borivali Police Station, Mumbai, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 11 December 2024.

P.C.:

. Mr Pradish Suvarna appears on behalf of the first informant and seeks time to file an intervention application. The learned APP also seeks time to take instructions and assures the Court that the applicants will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date.

2. Stand over to 3 January 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)