

sg

31.aba3227-24.docx

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3227 of 2024

Rafiq Mohammed Sayyed and Ors. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

With

Interim Application No. 5159 of 2024

In

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3227 of 2024

Kalpana Ashwin Shah ... Intervenor

In the matter between

Rafiq Mohammed Sayyed and Ors. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr GL Thonge, for the applicants.

Mr SV Walve, APP, for the respondent / State.

Mr Pradish Suvarna, for the intervenor.

API Darade, Borivali Police Station, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 11 August 2025

P.C.:

. Heard.

2. For the reasons stated in the interim application, the same is allowed in terms of prayer clause (i).
3. The interim application stands disposed of.
4. The applicants in ABA to implead the intervenor as party respondent to the application. Necessary amendment shall be carried out within one week from today.
5. By consent, stand over to **3 September 2025**.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)