

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No.3227 of 2024

Rafiq Mohammed Sayyed & Ors. ... Applicants.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent.

A/w

Interim Application no.5159 of 2024

In

Anticipatory Bail Application No.3227 of 2025

Kalpana Ashwin Shah ... Applicant.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr GL Thonge for the applicant.

Mr SV Walve, APP for the respondent / State.

Mr Pradish Suvarna for the intervenor.

PSI Suryakant Doke, Borivali Poliec Station.

Coram : R.N.Laddha, J.

Date : 3 September 2025.

P.C. :

Heard.

2. The learned APP maintains his earlier statement that the applicants will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date. By consent, stand over to **1 October 2025**.

[R. N. Laddha, J.]